Melvin Municipal Building

C |ty Of G ree n S bO rO 300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 16-0225 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/25/2016 In control: City Council

On agenda: 4/19/2016 Final action: 4/19/2016

Title: Resolution Approving the Bid in the Amount of $3,000,436 and Authorizing Execution of Contract

2016-0150 with Holden Building Company, Inc. for the Construction of the Community
Building/Memorial to Women at Barber Park

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. L.2016 Community Bldg MW.PDF, 2. Bid Tab Binder - Community Building and Memorial for
Women of Greensboro.pdf, 3. 2009-0104 Barber Park Community Building GFE Review.pdf, 4. 16-
0225 Resolution.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
4/19/2016 1 City Council adopt Pass
4/13/2016 1 Community Services Committee refer

4/12/2016 1 Community Services Committee recommend for approval Pass
3/8/2016 1 Community Services Committee postponed Pass

Resolution Approving the Bid in the Amount of $3,000,436 and Authorizing Execution of Contract 2016-0150 with Holden Building
Company, Inc. for the Construction of the Community Building/Memorial to Women at Barber Park

Department: Parks and Recreation
Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A
Adpvertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Ednasha McCray, Parks and Recreation Deputy Director, 336-433-7360
Contact 2 and Phone: Butch Shumate, Engineering and Inspections, Facilities Division Manager, 336-412-5794

PURPOSE:

City Council is requested to approve the bid with Holden Building Company, Inc. to construct the new
Community Building / Memorial to Women, as part of Barber Park Phase II development. The bids have been
received and in order for the work to proceed on this contract, City Council approval is requested for award of
the contract for $3,000,436.

The attached Summary of the low bid, complete with selected bid alternates and value engineering with Holden
Building Company, Inc., outlines the work for construction of the Community Building / Memorial to Women
at Barber Park. A resolution must be approved to authorize the contract.

BACKGROUND:

City of Greensboro Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/21/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID 16-0225, Version: 1

In 2009, Shermin Ata, Architect, PLLC was selected to provide design and construction documents for the
second phase implementation of the adopted Barber Park master plan, which includes a Safety Town facility, a
maintenance building, and a community building and memorial to the women of Greensboro. Funding for the
project was approved by residents with the November 2008 Bond Referendum and is also supplemented with
private funding provided by the estate of the late Ruth Wicker and Safety Town, LLC, for the memorial to
women and Safety Town respectively.

The submitted bid from Holden Building Company, Inc. resulted from value engineered pricing and select bid
alternates for the Community Building / Memorial to Women at Barber Park in order to meet the existing
available budget. As a result, the construction contract with Holden Building Company, Inc., will, at this time,
only include the Community Building/Memorial to Women. Construction of the maintenance building will be
delayed until future funding is identified. The construction of Safety Town will be under a separate contract
and budget between Holden Building Company, Inc. and Safety Town, LLC.

The established contract goals for the project, as established by the City’s M/WBE Office, were set at MBE 8%
and WBE 7%. Holden Building Company, Inc. submitted goals compliant with the City of Greensboro M/WBE
Plan, at MBE 8.09% and WBE 12.65% (see attached). The contractor was found to meet Good Faith Efforts.

Additional bids received were:

Holden Building Company (Greensboro, NC) $2,760,000 (MBE 8.09%, WBE, 12.65%)

Hodgin Construction Company (Greensboro, NC) $3,284,000 (MBE 1%, WBE 10.2%)

Central Builders, Inc. of Mebane (Mebane, NC) $2,845,000 (MBE .74%, WBE 7%)

H.M. Kern Corporation (Greensboro, NC) *N/A; Did not meet minimum number of Good Faith Effort

Determination points and was determined by the M/WBE Office to have a non-responsive bid

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funding for this contract is available in the following accounts: 472-5008-01.6013 and 220-5051-01.6013.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that City Council approve the bid and award Contract 2016-0150 for Barber Park Phase II
Community Building / Memorial to Women to Holden Building Company, Inc. in the amount of $3,000,436.

COMMITTEE ACTION: This item was referred to Council by the Community Services Committee.

City of Greensboro Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/21/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

