
Melvin Municipal Building
300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401
City of Greensboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID 19-0139 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:2/19/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/19/2019 3/19/2019

Title: Resolution Approving Change Order No.1 in the Amount of $44,564 with  Holden Building Company,
Inc. for the Barber Park Improvements Contract #2016-0150

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. MWBE Memo for 2009-104 Barber Park Phase 2 Community Memorial Change Order.pdf, 2. AIA
Change order document.pdf, 3. 19-0139 RES Barber Park.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Resolution Approving Change Order No.1 in the Amount of $44,564 with Holden Building Company, Inc. for
the Barber Park Improvements Contract #2016-0150

Department: Parks and Recreation
Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Kenney McDowell, 373-4578
Contact 2 and Phone: Nasha McCray, 433-7360

PURPOSE:
Parks and Recreation is requesting a contract change order Contract #2016-0150 for the construction of the
Barber Park Event Center and Ruth Wicker Tribute to Women project to provide additional improvements
associated with the overall construction of the project. In order to finalize the final payment of the contract for
work performed, approval for a contract change order is requested.

BACKGROUND:
In 2009, Shermin Ata, Architect, PLLC was selected to provide design and construction documents for the
second phase implementation of the adopted Barber Park master plan for the community building and memorial
to the women of Greensboro. On April 14, 2016 the City authorized professional construction services
contract #2016-0150 with Holden Company Building, Inc., in the amount of $3,000,436 to construct the new
Barber Park Event Center and Ruth Wicker Tribute to Women The original contract provided for site
preparation and construction of the Barber Park Event Center and Ruth Wicker Tribute to Women. Additional
work contained within the change order includes revisions to the trusses and steel, asphalt and electrical. The
grand opening of the building was held in January 2019 and due to ongoing negotiations between the architect,
builder, and City the change final payment and change order were finalized after the opening. The change order
will allow the final payment for the existing contract to Holden Company Building, Inc.

City of Greensboro Printed on 5/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 19-0139, Version: 1

The established contract goals for the project, as established by the City’s M/WBE Office, were set at MBE 8%
and WBE 7%. Holden Building Company, Inc. submitted goals compliant with the City of Greensboro M/WBE
Plan, at MBE 8.09% and WBE 12.65%. The contractor continued to be in compliance with the goal as
evidenced in the attached M/WBE memo.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funding in the amount of $44,564 is budgeted in the account #472-5008-01.6013.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
Engineering and Inspections recommends City Council approval Change Order No.1 with Holden Building
Company, for Contract #2016-0150 to provide additions associated with the overall construction of the project.

City of Greensboro Printed on 5/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

